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October 21, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, CA 94621

ATTENTION: Ms. Susan Hugo

SUBJECT: Project Update
Phase II Activities
The Oliver Rubber Company
1200 65th Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As discussed in a recent telephone conversation regarding the subject
property, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) rqu
authorization to repair the sidewalk above the former ank.
As requested, we have enclosed a drawing showing where samples
were collected in reference to the former tank and the corresponding
analytical test results. As the results detail, monitoring well MW-1 soil
samples were analyzed by EPA methods 3550/8015, 8020, 5520 D&F,
and 8270 (at the cappillary fringe); all results show non-detectable
levels (ND). The MW-1 water sample was analyzed by EPA methods
3510/8015, and 602 (BTEX), 5520 D&F, and 8270. Ali of these samples
resulted in ND levels of contamination.

In the soil borings SB-1 and SB-2, samples were analyzed by EPA
methods 3510/8015, 8020, and 5520 D&F. All of these samples resulted
in ND levels of contamination.

Qur client is anxious to repair the sidewalk before the rainy weather
arrives, and we feel that these results indicate that overexcavation of
the former waste oil tank pit is no longer an issue. With your verbal,
and later written, approval, ASE will replace the sidewalk above the
former waste oil tank to mafch existing conditions.

Agua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
——



A complete Project Report detailing the Phase I activities at the subject
site is being produced and will be mailed under Oliver Rubber Company
letterhead to your attention by next weck. If you have any questions
or comments regarding these or any other issues, please feel free to
give us a call at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
David Allen

Project Manager

Attachments: Site Plan
Analytical test results

cc:  Mr. Dave Kuhre, The Oliver Rubber Company
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* 2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L~ Precision  Enviwonmenlal  Anclytical  laboratory

October 08, 1992 . PEL # 9210011
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Seven soil samples for BTEX, Diesel, and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Oliver Rubber
Project location: 1200 65th St. —-Emeryville, CA.
Project number: 2571

Date sampled: Oct 01, 1992 Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 06-08, 1892 Date analyzed: Oct 06-08, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Dieselk Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &

I.D. Benzene ¥vlenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

XsB 1-10’ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5 SB 2-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
¥MW 1-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2-10' ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -——-
MW 2-157 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
MW 3-57 —-—— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
MW 3-157 - H.D. N.D. N.D. N.D -——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 83.4% 87.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% ——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 88.2% 86.0% 80.3% 89.0% 93.5% -
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D & F
FAY . - -
\',_“ {f{.’:%;ﬁfy\“ —_—
DPavid Duong
Laboratory Director
754 Houret Court  Miipitas CA 85375 Tel: 408.9220.200 Foy  40B-S44-
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M%l 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

Precision Ancly’hcal Loborotory, Inc

PHONE {510} 222-3002

FAX {510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Attn:
Priority Environmental Labs
1764 Houret Court

Milpitas, CA 95035

David Duong

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Soil

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received:
Reported:
Job #:

10/07/92
10/13/92
73991

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 (Low Level)

Lab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.: Mwl-15"

ACID COMPQUNDS

Phenol

2=chlorophenol

2-methyl phenol
4~-methyl phenol
2-nitrophenol
2,4-dimethylphencl
2,4-dichlorophenol
—chloro-3-methylphenol

2.4 5 '.'r‘r“'\.!ﬁ‘l"ﬂh}‘ﬁﬁh-]

g~ - rh e W et prh AN R AN A

2,4,6- trlchlorophenol
2,4—dinitrophenol
4-nitrophenol
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
Pentachlorophenol

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

N-nitrosodimethylamine
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
1,3~-dichlorobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
l,2-dichlorobenzene

Bis~(2-chloroisopropyl)ether

ND = HNot Detected

\uv@nc(yx S;fib{§}¥ }
Jaime Chow )

Laboratory Director

CuU7T deﬁ‘q

Dy
AT

mg/Kg

CONCENTRATION

Nb<0. 08
ND<0.06
ND<0.0%9
ND<0.10
ND<0.06
ND<0.10
ND<0.10
ND<0.10

BRI s AT
NNV U

ND<0.08
ND<(C.40
ND«<0.10
ND<0.10
ND<0.30

ND<(G.10
ND<0.04
ND<0.50
ND<0.50
ND<0.40
ND<0.20

Page 1 of 3

QUAU’”5
AT TERYE

LIMIT
OF DETECTION

0.08
0.06
G.09
0.10
0.06
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.07
0.08
0.40
¢.10
0.10
0.30

0.10
0.04
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.20

Jc/td

NL SERVICE
"V ETORY



:"":- 4]36 iAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

PHONE[510}2223002

B R P T P R R W A FRT I T

FAX(STO]2221251

T EL ST

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs
Project: #9210011
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg

Lab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.: MW1-15"

LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAIL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosodi~-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachloroethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<0.06 6.06
Isophorone ND<0.09 0.09
Bis-(2~-chloroethoxy)methane ND<G.10 0.10
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 0.30
Napthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
Z=chlioronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
4-chloroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
3-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0. 04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0.04 0.04
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<0.06 0.06
Diethyl phthalate - ND<0.10 0.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether KD<0.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<(0.20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<0.09 0.09
4-bromophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07

Page 2 of 3

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

SUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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Preqsuon Analyhcal chorcttory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, Ca. 94806 PHONE (5]0) 222-3002

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

A B 3, s s o R T o P PSSt A R
FAX [510) 222-125]

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David buong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental lLabs
Project: #9210011
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg

Lab I.D.: 73991~2
Client I.D.: MW1-15'

LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATTION OF DETECTION
Hexachlorobenzene ND<0.20 0.20
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0,20 0.20
Di-n~butylphthalate ND<0.20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 0.50
Benzidine ND<1 1
Pyrene ND<0.60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
p-enze(a).:-n':thracerxe ND<0.30 0.30
Bis~-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.30 0.30
Chrysene ND<0.30 0.30
Di-n~octylphthalate ND<0.13 0.13
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0, 09 0.09
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detected

Page 3 of 3
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pE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

LT Precisom  Environmentai  Analticel  loboratory

October 08, 1992 PEL # 9210010
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Three water samples for BTEX, Diesel, 0il & Grease, pH and
Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Oliver Rubber
Project location: 1200 65th , Emeryville, CA.
Project number: 2571

Date sampled: Oct 05, 1992 Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
bate extracted: Oct 06-07, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 06-07, 1992
RESULTS ¢
SAMPLE pH Conductivity Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(us) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW 1 6.8 930 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2 7.0 1100 ——— - -— - -—- -
MW 3 6.7 670 - - - - -— —-——
Blank 7.0 0.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery - -——- 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% -—-
Detection
limit 0.2 10 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 9045 120.1 3510 / 5520
Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602 C &

oA pu

avid Duong
Laboratory Director
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‘% 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Attn: David Duong
Priority Environmental Labs
1764 Houret Court

Milpitas, CA 95035

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Water

Precision Analyhccl Laboratory, Inc

WS IRS L e D

PHONE (5 10] 222-3002

FAX (510] 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received:
Reported:
Job #:

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES

EPA Methed 625 - Water

Kg/L

Lab I.D.: 73991-1
Client I.D.: MWl
ACID COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION
Phenol ND<5
2-chlorophenol ND<1
2-nitrophenol ND<1
2,4-dimethylphenol ND<21
2,4-dichlorophenol ND<1
4~-chloro-3-methylphencl ND<1
2,4,6~trichlorophencl ND<1
2,4-dinitrophencl ND<2

-nitrophenol ND<2

2-methyl-4,5-dinitrophenol ND<1
Pentachlorophenol ND<2
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
N-nitrosodimethylamine ND<5
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND<1
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<1
1,4~dichlorobenzene ND<1
1,2~dichlorocbenzene ND<1
Bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND<1

ND = Not detected

-

. \){‘\": ‘\(\('(‘{ v g*\ 4 ‘ (r\ vt ( C(/L)
Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

CUTSTANLING QUALITY AND SERVICE
C2 3 ORNA

Page 1 of 3

sV CERTIREL

R
AR IFATIIRY

LIMIT

OF DETECTION

NN RRERMREPO

R e

10/07/92
10/13/92
73991

Jc/td



& ﬂ Precmon Anclyhcal Laboratory, Inc.
T maaw e x I TR T T TR eeOmmeR e
€ 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 2223002 FAX (510) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92

Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 739%1
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 625 - Water

©g/L

Lab I.D.: 73991-1

Client I.D.: MW1

LIMIT

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND<1 1
Hexachloroethane ND<1 1
Nitrobenzene ND<1 1
Isophorone ND<1 1
Bis-(2~chloroethoxy)methane ND<2 2
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene ND<2 2
Napthalene " ND<3 3
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1 1

2~chloronaphthalene ND<1 1
2 "T‘.‘Et;.s}-l nulahthu.a.e.t ic WNOx2 é

4=chloroaniline ND<1 1
2-nitroaniline ND<1 1
3-nitroaniline ND<1 1
4-nitroaniline ND<1 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<1 1
Dimethyl phthalate ND<10 10
Acenaphthylene ND<1 1
Acenaphthene ND<1 1
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<1 1
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<1 1
Diethyl phthalate ND<1 1
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<1. 1
Fluorene ND<1 1
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<1 1
4~bromophenylphenylether ND<1 1
Hexachlorobenzene - ND<1 1

ND = Not detected
Page 2 of 3
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PHOhE{STO]2223002 FAX {510} 222-1251

: ?@“ﬁ; £ Prec:slon Anolyﬁcal Laborotory, Inc

£ % 4136 akesoE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received:

Reported:
Attn: David Duong Job #:
Priority Environmental Labs
Project: $#9%210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Methed 625 - Water
Kg/L

Lab I.D.: 73991-1
Client I.D.: MWl

LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenanthrene ND<1 1
Anthracene ND<1 1
Di-n~butylphthalate ND<3 3
Fluoranthene ND<2 2
Benzidine ND<30 30
Pyrene ND<3 3
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<1 1
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine ND<40 40
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<1 1
Bis-(2-ethylhexyliphthalats ND<3z2 iz
Chrysene ND<2 2
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<2 2
Benzo(b) £fluoranthene ND<3 3
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND<3 3
Benzec{a)pyrene ND<1 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND<5 5
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<3 3
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<2 2

ND = Not detected

Page 3 of 3

10/07/92
10/13/92
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FAX BEING SENT BY:

"AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
2411 OLD CROW CANYON RD., #4
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

. PHONE (510) 820-93381

- FAX {510) 837-4853
DATE: 10-‘2-1'.92.
TO: ML Susand Hueo

FROM: DAVvE ALLED

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

*# 44U HPLEASE PRONH IF THE MESSAGE WAS RECRIVED INCOMPLRTE®¥x&4we
OBl IMNALS o Follsw> (3Y AMAIL.
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Qctober 21, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTENTION: Ms. Susan Hugpo

SUBIECT: Project Update
Phase II Activities
The Oliver Rubber Company
1200 65th Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As discussed in a recent iclephone comversation regarding the subject
property, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) request ACHCSA's
authorization to repair the sidewalk above the former Waste Oil Tank.
As requested, we have enclosed a drawing showing where samples
were collected in reference to the former tank and the corresponding
analytical test results. As the resuits detail, monitoring well MW-1 soil
samples were analyzed by EPA methods 3550/8015, 8020, 5520 D&F,
and 8270 (at the cappillary fringe); all results show non-detectable
levels (ND). The MW-1 water sample was apalyzed by EPA methods
3510/8015, and 602 (BTEX), 5520 D&F, and 8270. All of these samples
resulted in ND levels of contamination.

In the soil borings SB-1 and SR-2, samples were analyzed by EPA
methods 3510/8015, 8020, and 5520 D&F. All of these samples resulted
in ND levels of contamination.

Our client is anxious to repair the sidewalk before the reiny weather
arrives, and we feel that these results indicate that overexcavation of
the former waste oil tank pit is no longer an issue. With your verbal,
and later written, approval, ASE will replace the sidewalk above the
former waste oil tank to match existing conditions.

Aquia Sclence Engineers inc., B.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA OAR83 » A15-820-03C] & FAX 41583?4&53



OCT 21 92 @9:82 ARUA SC. 419 PE3

A complete Project Report detailing the Phase I activities at the subject
site is being produced and will be mailed under Oliver Rubber Company
letterhead to your attention by next weck. If you have any questions
or comments regarding these or any other issues, please feel free to
give us a call at (5190) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
avid Allen

Project Manager

Attachments: Site Plan
Analytical test resulis

cc:  Mr. Dave Kuhre, The Oliver Rubber Company
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OCT 21 '92 ©99:83 AGUR SC.

L Frecision  Enviroamenkal Anolylicol

Octoker 08, 13992
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: Davié Allen

419 P@s

PEL # 9210011

Re: Seven soil samples for BTEX, Diesel, and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Oliver Rubber

Project location: 1200 65th St. -Emeryvillie, Ch.

Project nunber: 2571

Date sampled: Oct €1, 1992
pate extracted: Oct 06-08, 19%2

Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date analyzed: Oct 06-08, 1992

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Dieselk Benzene Toluene Ethyl Tatal 0il &
I.D. Benzenea Xylenes Greace
(mg [Kg} {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg) (mg/Kg)
XsB 1-10’ N.D. N.D. N.D. ¥.D. H.D. N.D.
*53 2_19" N.B. K.D. N-Dc NtD. N.D. N-D'
m 1'10' N.D. ‘NA-D- NnDl N-Dt NIDC N-Da
MW 2-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —
MW 2-15' - H-Ds NgD- K-D& N-B- —_——
HW 3-5’ e vk ﬂ-ﬂ. NIDI NQD. H-D- haendian
m" 3-15' -——— K-D- E-Di “-Ds thi ———
Blank N-B. NID-‘ N-D-‘- N.D-Iv NlD-
Spiked
Recovery 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 88.2% 103.5% e
Duplicate
Spiked
Racovery 88.2% 86.0% 80.3% 89.0% 93.5% -
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 S.0 10
Method of 3550 / 5520
Analyeis 8415 8020 2020 B8Q20 8020 D&F
x% B
D T S
HE o ? _1‘-""‘}'-’\,
Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Howret Court  Miipitas,  CA 850735 Tel: QDB-8AL-B{ oy

ADB-ROLHE L
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# 278, Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc.
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i & %E 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222.3002  FAX 1510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job §: 73991
Priority Envirommental Labs
1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, CA 95035

Project: $9210011
Matrix: Soil

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 (Low Level)

ng/Kg
Lab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.; MWl-15*

LIMIT

ACID COMPQUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETRCTION
Fhenol ND<0.08 0.08
2=chlorophenol HD<0.08 0,08
2-rethyl phencl ND<0.09 0.09
4-methyl phenol NDp<0.10 0.10
2-nitrophencl NO<0.06 0,06
2,4~dimethylphenol ND<0,10 ¢.10
2,4~dichlorophencl W¥D<0.10 0.10
4—-chloro-3-sethylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2,4,5-trichloerophencl ND<G.07 0.07
2,4,86-trichl orophenol ND<0.08 0.08
2,4-dinityrophencl ND<0.40 0.40
d-nitrophenol ND<0,.10 .10
Z-methyl~4, 6-dinitrophenol ND«<0.10 0.10
Pentachlorophenol ND<{.30 0.30
BASE TRATL, UNDS
X¥-nitroscdimethylamine RD<0O.10 0.10
Bis{2-chlorocethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
i,3~dichlorobenzene NP0, 50 0.50
1,4-dichlorokenzene ND<0.50 G.50
i;2-dichlorobenzene HD<G, 40 Q.40
Bis=-(2-chloxroisopropyl)ether ND<0.20 0.20
HD = Not DPetected
Sotinclot Soab(Er >
Jaine Chow Page 1 of 3
Laboratory Director JC/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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. Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
ey L N AN (_4,'tﬂﬂ‘?‘I.J."ﬁﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂy‘:‘fcme.eﬁ'i'&'-‘-':MJMJIM%,nﬂTQWmm
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92

Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: $#9210011
Matrix: Soil

ACID &% BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Lovel

ng/Kg

Lab I.p.: 73991-2
Cliont iy =15F

LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosodi~n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachloroethane ND<Q.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<0. 06 0.06
Isdphorone RD<0.09 .08
BiS*{2~chloraethcxy}methane ND<0.10 0.10
1,2, 4=tyichlorobenzens NDR<0. 30 0.30
Napthalene N¥D<3.20 6.20
Hexachlorchutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
2~chlorcenaphthalene NB<0.05 0,05
Z~methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
d-chloroaniline ND<r. 10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ¥D=<0.10 6.10
3~nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4a-nitroaniline RD<0.10 $4.10
Hexachlorocyeclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<g.04 0.04
Acenaphthyiens ND<0,04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<oH.04 0.04
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0,10
2,6-dinitrotoluens HD<0.06 g.06
Diethyl phthalate ND<@.10 0,10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0.05 0.05
Fluorene HD<D.20 $.20
N-nitrosodiphenylanine RD<0.09 .09
4-bromophenylphenylether KD<G,07 0.07
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92

Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991

Priority Environmental Labs

Project: #$9210011
Matrix: Soil

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low level

ma/ K

Tab I.p.: 73991~2 9/%d
C 2N « a2 fd '

LIMET
BASR/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETECTION
Hexachlorohenzene ND<0,20 0.20
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<(¢.20 0.20
-Di~n=butylphthalate Wh=,20 7 0.20°
Fluotranthepe ND<0,50 0.50
Benzidine ND<1 1
Pyrens NDO<G.60 Q.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0, 10 0.10
3,3'«gichlorckenzidine ND=D. 30 g.30
Benzoia)anthracens RO<0.30 0.30
Bis—(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.30 ©.30
Chrysehe ND<=0,.30 0.30
Di-n~cetylphthalate ND<0,13 0.13
Benzo{b} flucranthene ND<0. 20 G.20
Benzo(k) fluoranthena ND<O. 40 0.40
Benzo{a} pyrene ND<0. 09 0.09
Indeno{l,2, 3-cdipyrane ND<0.20 : 0.20
Dikenzo{a,h)anthracena ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)peryiene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detectad
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October 08, 1992 PEL # 9210010
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen )
Re: Three water samples for BTEX, Diesel, Oil & Grease, pH and
Conductivity analyses.

Project name: COliver Rubber .
Project location: 1200 65th , Emeryville, CA.
Project numnber: 2571

Date sampled: Oct 05, 1992 Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 06-07, 1992 pate analygzed: Oct 06-07, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE pH  Conductivity Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

{us) (ug/L)  (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

~J€'HW 1 6.8 930 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2 7.0 1100 — — v ——— ——— JO.
MW 3 6.7 &70 - —— - —_— —— —
Blank 7.0 0.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked .
Recovery ——— — 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% —-——
Detaction
1limit 0.2 i0 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 9045 120.1 3510 / 5520
Analysis 80186 602 602 602 602 C&F
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE, LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs
1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, CA 495035

Project: #%210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 625 - Water

ug/L
Lab I.D.: 73991~1
Client I.D.: MWl

LIMIT

ACID COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATTION OF _DETECTION
Phenol HD<5B 5
2-chlerophenslt ND<1 1
2=-nitrophenal ND<1 1.
2,4=dimethylphenol ND«<l 1
2,4-dichlorophenol ND<1 1
4~chloro-3-methylphenol ND<1 i
2,4,6-trichlorophencl ND<1 1
2,4=dinitrophenol ND<2 r'4
4-nitrophenol ND<2 2
2=methyl-4, 6=dinitrophencl HD<1 1
Pentachlorophenol ND<2 2
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
N=-nitrosodimethyiamine ND<5 %
Big(2~chloroethyl)ether HDo<i 1
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<1 1
1,4-dichlorobenzens BD=<1 i
1,2~dishlorabenzenes ND<1 i
Bis-({2-chloroisopropyl}ether WD<1 1
ND = Not detectad
g%lhﬁ{w Qc“""“ { For )
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STATE LICENSE RO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92

Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Puong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: #8210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 625 - Water

pg/ T
Lab I.0.: 73991-1
Client T.D,: MW}
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosocdi-n-propylamine ND<1 i
Hexachloraathane ND<1 L
Nitrobenzena ND<1 1
Isophorone RD< 1. h ]
Bis~(2~chlorcethoxy)}methane NB<2 Z
1,2,4-trichlorchenzens ND<2 2
Napthalene : ND<32 3
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1 1
2~chleronaphthalene ND<1 2
2-methyl naphthalene ND<2 2
4~chloroaniline ND<1 1
2-nitrovaniline ND<1 1
3=-nitroaniline ND<1 1
4-nitroaniline ND<1 1
Hexachlorogyclopentadiene ND<1 1
Dimethyl phthalate ND<10 10
Acenaphthylene ND<1 1
Acenaphthene ND<1 1
2,4~dinitrotaluene WD=1 1
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<1 1
Diethyl phthalate ND<1 1
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<1 1
Fluorens HB<1 1
N=nitrosodiphenylamine ND<1 1
4-bromophenylphenylether ND«<1 1
Hexachlorcbenzene ND<1 1
ND = Not detected
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STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/82

Reported: 10/13/92
Attn:  David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTARLES
EPA Method 625 « Water

Kg/L
Lab X.D.: 73981-1
Client. T.D.: MWl
LIMIT
BASE/REUTRAT, COMPOITNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenanthrens ND<1 1
Anthracene ND«<1 1
pi-n-hutyiphthalate ND<3 3
Fluoranthenes HD<3 2
Benzidine ND<30 30
Pyrane ND<3 3
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<1 1
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine ND<a0 40
Benzo{a)anthracenec ND<1 1
Bis-{2~ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<12 12
Chrysene ND<2 2
Di-n—-octylphthalate ND<2 2
Benzo (b} fluoranthene ND<3 3
Benzo (k) flucranthene ND<3 3
Benzo{a)pyrene Bh<1 1
Indeng{l,2,3~ad)pyrene ND<5 5
Divbenzai{a,h)anthracene WLl 3
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<2 z
NI = THot detected
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